S4
R. WAYNE KLEIN #3819 > ke oy,
RECEIVER FOR FFCF, ASCENDUS, SMITH HOLDINGS
299 South Main, Suite 1300 2 o

Salt Lake City, UT 84111
Telephone (801) 534-4455
Facsimile (801) 961-4001
wklein@kleinutah.com

IN THE THIRD DISTRICT COURT, SALT LAKE COUNTY

STATE OF UTAH
A.DAVID BARNES,M.D,,P.C.,
RECEIVER RESPONSE TO
Plaintiff, OBJECTIONS ON ALLOWABLE
CLAIM AMOUNTS
Vs.
FFCF INVESTORS, LLC, et al. Case No. 080922273
Defendants. Judge: Denise P. Lindberg

FFCF INVESTORS, LLC,
Plaintiff,

Vvs.

RICHARD SMITH, et al.

Defendants.

R. Wayne Klein, the Court-Appointed Receiver of FFCF Investors, LLC, Ascendus
Capital Management, LLC, and Smith Holdings, LLC (the “Receivership Entities”) provides this
response to objections on his recommendation of the allowable claimants and allowable claim

amounts for distribution of funds recovered by the Receiver.



BACKGROUND

On February 18, 2010, the Receiver mailed Proof of Claim Forms and the summary of
claim procedures to potential claimants from the Receivership Entities. Nineteen claims were
submitted by the April 30 deadline established by the Court; one claim was submitted after that
date. As the claims were reviewed, the Receiver notified claimants of his recommendations.
Claimants were given an opportunity to provide additional information before the Receiver made
his final recommendations to the Court. On June 21, the Receiver filed his Report and
Recommendations on Claim Process, summarizing the claims received and the recommendations
by the Receiver on how those claims should be treated. On June 28, the Court entered an order
setting deadlines for filing objections.

RESPONSE TO OBJECTIONS

During the claims-review process, the Receiver recommended that eight of the claims be
reduced from the amounts claimed and that two additional claims be rejected. Four of the
“reduced” claimants accepted the Receiver’s recommendation, leaving four “reduced”! and two
“rejected”” claims to be resolved. The Receiver has since discovered that one of the “allowed”
claims was calculated improperly and is submitting a revised recommendation for that claim.

Objections Deemed Waived

The Court’s June 28 Order Setting Deadlines provides: “Any objections to the Receiver’s

' Claim No’s 3004, 3008, 3013, and 3014.

2 Claim No’s 3018 and 3020.



recommendation on the allowable claimants and allowable claims not filed by July 28, 2010,
shall be deemed waived.” Id. at 112.

No objections were filed relating to Claim Numbers 3008, 3014, or 3018. As a result,
any objections are deemed waived. In addition, the investor with Claim Number 3004 submitted
a letter to the Receiver with comments about the Distribution Plan (discussed in a separate
filing), but did not object to the Receiver’s recommendation of an Allowable Claim Amount.
Therefore, the Receiver recommends approval of these four claims (where no objection to the
Recommended Claim Amount was filed) in the following Amounts, as recommended in his June
21, 2010 Report and Recommendations:

e Claim 3004 $681,211.07
e Claim 3008 $45,266.19
e (Claim 3014 $362,650.60
e (laim 3018 Rejected.

Objections Filed

Two Claimants objected to the Receiver’s recommendation of the Allowable Claim
Amounts. These are the Lighted Candle Society and SuetWan Chan Bostrom-Young.

Claim 3013: Lighted Candle Society.> The Lighted Candle Society (“LCS”) invested a

total of $200,000.00 and received distributions totaling $119,346.23. Thus, LCS has suffered a

33 The Lighted Candle Society also objected to the distribution plan recommended by the Receiver. The Receiver is
responding to the LCS objection to the distribution plan in a separate filing.

3



net loss of $80,653.77 in actual principal investment.

Despite this, LCS initially submitted a claim for $825,056.00. LCS claimed this amount
based on the following:

e $100,010.00 Principal investment, after withdrawal (excluding interest it received)
e $63,421.00 Interest at 12% from the date of investment

o $42,833.00 Legal fees

e $618.792.00 Treble damages (trebling the totals listed above).

o $825,056.00 Total'

In its July 23 objection filed with the Court, LCS tempers its ambition, arguing that its
Allowable Claim Amount should be “not less than $386,937.77.” In support of this position,
LCS makes two arguments: first, that the amount of its claim should be based on legal claims it
would be allowed to assert under the securities statutes and second, that it should be treated
differently than the other claimants.

The Receiver strongly disagrees for the following reasons:

1. Allowable Claim Amount is Limited to the Net Principal Investment Amount.

Recognizing that the Receiver was unlikely to recover sufficient funds to repay the total
amounts invested by claimants, plus interest, plus promised profits, the Court agreed that

the claims process would be based on the amount of net principal invested by each

* LCS trebled the damages, then added the trebled amount to the principal claim amount, resulting in a claim for
quadrupled damages.



claimant — meaning the principal amount invested with FFCF or Ascendus, minus any
distributions or withdrawals. This was reflected in instruction #6 of the “Instructions for
Proof of Claim Form,” approved by the Court on February 17:

Allowable Claims will be Based on the Principal Amount of
Investment. The amount of valid claims determined by the Receiver will
be based on the amount of funds actually paid to Ascendus or FFCF, not
based on profits reported on account statements prepared by these
companies. Because it is expected that there will only be enough money
to pay a portion of valid claims, no one will be allowed to recover more
than the amount of their actual investment unless all investors recover at
least the amount of their investment.

In the instance of LCS, this is a maximum allowable claim of $80,653.77. If LCS
wants to participate in the claims process established by the Court, its claim will
be evaluated under the guidelines approved by the Court for all persons
participating in the claims process. This means L.CS can make no claim greater

than its net principal loss.

LCS Has Waived any Claim for More than $80,653.77. As a condition of participating in

the claims process, LCS — like all other claimants — agreed to be subject to the rules
governing the claims process and waived any other claims it might assert. This was
emphasized in the claim form itself. Those submitting claims were required to sign an
acknowledgment in the claim form that: “Filing this proof of claim shall constitute
agreement that this claims process shall be the exclusive means of making a claim
against the Receivership Entities and shall be a waiver of any other claims against the

Receivership Entities or the Receiver.” 1LSC signed this waiver and has agreed that its

5



claim will be limited by the conditions applicable to the claims process. See LCS Proof
of Claim Form signature page attached as Exhibit A.

Courts Have Ruled That The Allowable Claim Amount Should be Based on Actual

Investment Amounts. In approving plans to distribute funds from Ponzi schemes to

investors, courts have agreed that imposing limits on claims is an appropriate means of
maximizing the return to defrauded investors. In SEC v. Wang, 944 F.2d 80, 81-82 (Z“d
Cir. 1991), the court approved a plan to direct distributions of funds to investors who
suffered out-of-pocket losses, over those who suffered paper losses.

Where the amount of recovered funds is expected to be limited, such an approach
also reduces the complexity of the claims process and reduces the time required to be
expended by the Receiver in administering the claims process. If, for example, the
claims process were to allow consideration of claims for unpaid (but promised) profits,
statutory interest, attorneys’ fees, claims for statutory violations, and treble damages,
virtually all claimants would be allowed to make such claims. That would greatly
increase the size of each individual claim and the aggregate total amount claimed — but
without appreciably altering each claimant’s share of the recovered funds. In the
meanwhile, the complexity of the claims process and the amount of time devoted by the
Receiver to analyzing claims would be increased dramatically.

LCS is not Situated Differently than Other Claimants. LCS believes that it should be

treated differently than other claimants, by being able to claim interest, attorneys’ fees,



and treble damages and by not being required to offset distributions received against its
claim. However, most other claimants would be able to assert claims for interest and
treble damages.> LCS has argued that it is, in fact, situated differently than other
claimants for two reasons: that it has affirmatively identified claims for violations of the
securities laws and that it took action to file suit to protect its interests. For these reasons,
LCS believes it should be granted an allowable claim amount nearly five times its out-of-
pocket losses.

If the fact that LCS filed suit were found to merit different treatment (and a claim
amount equal to 482% of actual losses), it would also encourage litigation by all
claimants. This would increase the time and expenses of the Receiver and reduce
recoveries for all investors. The Receiver believes that the different situation in which
LCS finds itself is entirely of its own making and that the differences (identification of
additional legal claims and the filing of a lawsuit) does not justify granting more
favorable treatment to LCS.

LCS’s Continued Efforts to Seek Higher Recoveries Harm the Receivership Estate and

Other Investors. LCS’s efforts to claim over $300,000.00 more than permitted by the

claims guidelines has harmed other investors. Exhibit E, attached to the LCS Objection,

indicates that LCS has incurred $44,668.00 in legal fees in its “prosecution of Plaintiff’s

3 Other claimants who have engaged attorneys have not included requests for legal fees as part of their claims (other
than plaintiff, Dr. Barnes, who is in a unique position due to his role in securing the appointment of a Receiver).
The vast majority of claimants have not engaged counsel. This likely is due to recognition that engaging counsel
would not be expected to increase the amounts they would recover.

7



claims against Ascendus and FFCF.”® The Receiver and his counsel have expended
significant time responding to the litigation efforts of LCS. This has included filing a
motion and memorandum of authorities seeking to dismiss the Receivership Entities from
the separate lawsuit filed by LCS, evaluating the initial LCS claim for over $800,000, and
responding to this objection. None of these efforts have produced any benefit for the
investors; they have only resulted in a reduction of the amount available for distribution
to defrauded investors — including LCS. True equity should require that expenditures
incurred by the Receiver in responding to non-meritorious claims should be reimbursed
by the claimant. The Receiver has determined, however, not to seek recovery of his costs
from LCS for its actions in submitting an unjustifiably inflated claim or for filing an
objection.” Nevertheless, LCS should not be rewarded for causing this waste by being
granted a higher recovery level than other investors similarly situated.

6. Treble Damages are Not Available in this Proceeding. L.CS seeks treble damages, citing

§61-1-22(2) of the Utah Uniform Securities Act. The statute that LCS seeks to use
demonstrates its inapplicability in this situation. Under the Act, treble damages can be

awarded only in a suit brought by a “buyer” of securities against a “seller.” The current

® These claimed fees constitute 262% of the amount LCS would be expected to receive under the pro rata plan.
Presumably, these legal fees relate only to the claims LCS has asserted against Receivership Entities and do not
include time or expenses related to LCS claims against other defendants it has sued.

7 The Utah Court of Appeals has ruled that a receiver appointed to wind up the affairs of a company may recover
attorneys’ fees and costs in defending frivolous claims against the estate. Jn Re Olympus Construction, LC, 2007

UT App 361, 173 P.3d 192.



proceeding in this Court is an action governed by the common law governing
Receiverships, not an action under the Utah Securities Act. In order to claim treble
damages, LCS would need to prosecute an action directly against the “sellers” of
securities and demonstrate the requisite reckless or intentional misconduct.?

The Receivership Action is the Wrong Venue for the Claims Made by LCS. Claimant

had the option of how to pursue its claims. It could file separate suit and pursue assets
exclusively through that suit (as Mr. Wirth is doing) or it could elect to participate in the
claims process and share in the distribution fund to the same extent as all other investors
(as the litigant Annette Kay Donnell and other non-suing claimants have done). If LCS
wanted to be treated differently and pursue additional claims against Smith, Taylor, and
others, it could have done so — but not as part of the claims process. By choosing to
participate in the claims process, it lost the ability to make claims that might be available
in other forums.

Claim 3020: SuetWan Chan Bostrom Young. On July 27, 2010, Claimant SuetWan

Chan Bostrom Young sent an e-mail to the Receiver asserting a claim for $16,000.00 she paid to

Ascendus in commissions from 2004 to 2006. A copy of this e-mail is attached as Exhibit B.

The essence of her claim is that because the promoters of Ascendus and FECF lied to her about

the profits she had supposedly earned, her commissions on those false profits should be

* If LCS were to assert claims against the Receivership Entities, the Receiver would assert that such claims could be
addressed only in the Receivership proceeding. This is the position that the Receiver took in filing its motion to
dismiss the Receivership Entities from the separate suit filed by LCS.

9



refunded.

Ms. Bostrom-Young’s claim was filed after the deadline imposed by the Court. In
addition, the Receiver filed a separate lawsuit against Ms. Bostrom-Young on March 18, 201 0,
asserting that she was overpaid as an investor. That lawsuit is still pending. As a result of the
Receiver’s belief that Ms. Bostrom-Young and related persons and entities were overpaid
investors, the Receiver sent a notice to Bostrom-Young on May 24, 2010 that the Receiver
would recommend that her claim be denied. On June 2, 2010, Bostrom-Young sent the Receiver
a notice indicating her acceptance of the Receiver’s determination. A copy is attached as Exhibit
C. This is the reason the Receiver’s June 21 report on the claims process said that one of the
rejected claimants had indicated acceptance of the Receiver’s recommendation. The Receiver
has decided to treat her e-mail as an objection because Ms, Bostrom-Young is a non-native
English speaker and may not have understood the claims instructions and the effect of her
signature on the waiver form.

The Receiver believes Ms. Bostrom-Young’s claim should be rejected in its entirety for

the following reasons:

1. Bostrom-Young’s Claim Fails to Account for Distributions. The top part of the

spreadsheet attached as Exhibit D shows all transactions directly between Bostrom-
Young and the Receivership Entities. She made payments to Ascendus totaling
$16,371.78. These appear to have been commissions on profits reported to her by

Ascendus. She also received a $12,000.00 payment to her from Ascendus on August 8,

10



2005. Thus, considering only payments to and from Bostrom-Young, the maximum
amount of distributions would be $4,371.78 — not the $16,000.00 claimed in her e-mail.

2. Vern Young was an Officer of S.W. Chan, Inc. Of the 16 commission payments made

by Bostrom-Young, 13 were made from her company S.W. Chan, Inc. These 13
payments total $10,394.18 of the $16,371.89 paid by Bostrom-Young. (See Ex. D). As
noted in the signature card provided to Penson Financial Service by Bostrom-Young
(attached as Exhibit E), Vern Maeser Young was the vice president and secretary of S.W.
Chan, Inc. Young’s actual and apparent authority to act on behalf of S.W. Chan, Inc. is
also shown by his signature on checks written on the bank account of S.W. Chan, Inc. A
copy of one of these checks is attached as Exhibit F.

3. Distributions to Young Should be Offset Against Payments by S.W. Chan. Inc. to

Ascendus. As shown in the spreadsheet attached as Exhibit D, Ascendus paid
$118,544.25 to Vern Young and his company, Tripod Holdings. The Receiver suspects
that the first seven checks from Ascendus to Vern Young were commissions paid to
Young as a portion of the commissions being paid to Ascendus by S.W. Chan, Inc. The
Receiver also suspects that the payments made to Tripod Holdings were intended as
compensation to S.W. Chan, Inc. for losses Bostrom-Young suffered in trading in her

Penson account.” When these $118,544.25 in payments are offset against the $4,371.78

? This suspicion is based on the timing of the payments to Tripod and the fact that the $116,499.53 in payments to
Tripod (plus the $12,000 paid to S.W. Chan, Inc.) is close to the sum of the $52,403.27 losses in the Penson account
and the $73,561.18 in difference between the actual value of the Penson account and the amount reported to S.W.
Chan, Inc. as the value of the account.

11



in net investment payments by Bostrom-Young and her company, S.W. Chan, Inc.,

Bostrom-Young is a net winner by $114,172.47. In addition, Bostrom-Young was

married to Young until the time of his death in 2009.

For these reasons, along with the fact that the Receiver is currently suing Bostrom-Young
for recovery of this overpayment, the Receiver believes Bostrom-Young’s Claim should be

rejected.

Receiver’s Revised Recommendation for Claim 3016

Based on discussions with counsel for Claimant #3016, Dr. Barnes (the Plaintiff in this
action), the Receiver has realized that his recommendation for Claim 3016A (investment Claim)
was too high. In addition, the Receiver has agreed to recommend that Claim 3016B (for legal
fees) be treated differently than the investments reflected in Claim 3016A.

Counsel for Dr. Barnes has persuaded the Receiver that the $32,065.85 in attorney’s fees,
reflected in Claim 3016B, should be treated as an administrative claim, not as an investor claim.
Accordingly, the Receiver has agreed to recommend that Claim 3016B be paid before
distribution of funds to investors. In light of the relatively small amount recovered by the
Receiver and in light of the Receiver’s agreement to waive half of the fees he would otherwise
be entitled to recover (see Receiver’s Second Fee Application, dated April 16, 2010), Dr. Barnes
has agreed to waive half of the $32,065.85 in unpaid legal fees he incurred in seeking the
appointment of a receiver. Accordingly, the Receiver supports paying $16,032.92 to Dr. Barnes

as an administrative priority payment in full satisfaction of Claim 3016B.

12



The Claim Amount for Claim 3016A was calculated incorrectly by the Receiver in
Exhibit A attached to the June 21 Report and Recommendations on the Claims Process. The
correct “Allowable Claim Amount” for the investment claim of Dr. Barnes should be $259,945.1°

PROCESS FOR RESOLUTION OF OBJECTIONS TO CLAIM AMOUNTS

Due process is satisfied by providing notice and an opportunity to be heard. Mullane v.
Cent. Hanover Bank & Trust, Co., 339 U.S. 306, 313 (1950). Adequate notice was provided by
sending a copy of the Report and Recommendations on the Claims Process (June 21, 2010) and
the Order Setting Deadlines (June 28, 2010) to all Claimants, as well as posting copies of these
and other court filings on the Receiver’s website. The Order Setting Deadlines provided an
opportunity to be heard by allowing Claimants to file objections to the Receiver’s
recommendations. That notice and opportunity to be heard was sufficient to provide investors,
known creditors, and claimants the opportunity to dispute the Receiver’s recommendations.

For resolution of the two objections that have been filed relating to the Allowable Claim
Amounts, the Receiver recommends that the Court employ summary proceedings. Federal
courts, overseeing cases involving receiverships, have ruled that the use of summary proceedings
is permissible for nonparty claims to property held by a receiver. CFTC v. Topworth Int’l, Ltd.,
205 F.3d 1107, 1113 (9th Cir. 1999). A full hearing is not required to provide due process to
claimants. SEC v. Elliott, 953 F.2d 1560, 1570-71 (11™ Cir. 1992). Claimants already have been

provided with the opportunity to present evidence and be heard in a meaningful manner by the

' This is based on a $300,000.00 investment, less distributions of $40,055.00. Under the hypothetical “pro-rata”
distribution plan he would receive $25,994.50 and under the “target” distribution plan he would receive $48,115.00.

13



ability to file an objection.

The Receiver suggests that the Court either: a) rule based on the written objections and
response of the Receiver, or b) schedule oral argument on the objections (such as at the next
status hearing at 2:00 p.m., on September 20, 2010)."! In the event the Court determines to
permit oral argument, a proposed Order Setting Hearing for Oral Argument is attached. If the
Court wishes to permit oral argument and signs the attached proposed order, the Receiver will
cause the Notice of Hearing to be mailed to the Objectors.

CONCLUSION

For the reasons described above, the Receiver recommends that the Court:

1. Order that the Allowable Claim Amounts for Claims 3001, 3002, 3003, 3005, 3006,
3007, 3009, 3010, 3011, 3012, 3015, 3017, and 3019 be approved in the amounts
recommended by the Receiver in his Exhibit A to his Report and Recommendations on
Claims Process dated June 21, 2010 because the Receiver allowed the entire Claim
Amount or the Claimants accepted the Receiver’s recommendation of a reduced claim
amount.

2. Order that the Allowable Claim Amounts for Claims 3004, 3008, and 3014 be approved
in the amounts recommended by the Receiver in his Exhibit A to his Report and
Recommendations on Claims Process dated June 21, 2010 for the reason that no

objections were filed to these recommendations.

"! The Order Setting Deadlines for Filing Objections (June 28, 2010) did not allow Objectors to file replies to the
Receiver’s response. This is consistent with the summary procedures permitted for resolution of claims.

14



Order that an Allowable Claim Amount of $259,945.00 be approved for Claim 3016A,

(98]

for the reasons discussed above.

4. Order that Claim 3016B be approved in the amount of $16,032.92 as an administrative
expense of the Receivership and paid as a priority claim in advance of the distributions to
investors.

5. Order that Claim 3018 be rejected, as Recommended by the Receiver in his Exhibit A to
his Report and Recommendations on Claims Process dated June 21, 2010, for the reason
that no objection to this recommendation was filed.

6. Determine to either rule on the objections that have been filed based on the submissions
already in the Court files, or permit oral argument on those Objections, and after

consideration of the objections:

a. Order that the objection of the Lighted Candle Society for Claim 3013 be denied

and that the Allowable Claim Amount for Claim 3013 be $80,653.77 for the

reasons discussed above.

b. Order that Claim 3020 be rejected for the reasons discussed above.

7. Order such other relief as is appropriate.

DATED this 16™ day of August, 2010.

WAYNE KLEIN , Receiver
15




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on the 16™ day of August, 2010, a true copy of the foregoing

Receiver Response to Objections on Allowable Claim Amounts was mailed to the following

parties and objectors. A letter was also sent to all non-objecting claimants, notifying them this

response was filed and that copies will be available on the Receiver’s website.

Jerome H. Mooney

Weston, Garrou, Walters & Mooney
50 West Broadway, Suite 1000

Salt Lake City, UT 84101

Counsel for Roger E. Taylor

James D. Gilson

Callister Nebeker & McCullough
10 East South Temple, Suite 900
Salt Lake City, UT 84133
Counsel for A. David Barnes

Jonathan O. Hafen

Parr Brown Gee & Loveless

185 South State Street, Suite 800
Salt Lake City, UT 84111
Counsel for Annette Kay Donnell

Bruce L. Dibb

Jensen, Duffin & Dibb, LLP

311 south State Street, Suite 380
Salt Lake City, UT 84111

Counsel for Lighted Candle Society

Richard T. Smith
443 North 750 East
Orem, UT 84097

SuetWan Chan Bostrom Young
302 West 1310 North
Orem, UT 84057

Craig R. Madsen

1112 North 700 East
Springville, UT 84663
Counsel for Kathryn Rowley

Anthony W. Schofield

Kirton & McConkie

518 West 800 North, Suite 204
Orem, UT 84057

Counsel for T. Courtney Smith

16

,//I/WZ«\



Viy

Tr7z z~ount recelved from FFCF

Net Investrﬁéht Results - FFCF

|CLAIMS FOR NON-INVESTOR DEBTS

What is the net results of your
investment with FFCF? In most cases,
ithis will consist of the total amount of 80,663.77
jinvestments minus the total amount you

i

|were paid

1.

Nature of Claim

Explain the nature of the claim you have
against Ascendus, FFCF, or Smith
Holdings. Attach additional pages as
necessaty.

See attached Summary of Claims (Tab A) and Causes
of Action I through VI of attached Complaint (Tab C).

Explain the reasons you believe this
claim should be paid by the Receivership| Pursuant to these claims, LCS is a creditor of the
Estate. Attach additional pages as Receivership Entities/Estate, in addition to being
|necessary. a member/investor in FFCF.

Claims Against Receivership Estate. List
the amounts you claim are owed you by
the Receivership Estate, along with the
dates of each payment and the
documentation supporting your claim.

First payment/amount claimed. “ 19,346.23 interest payments deducted in B(2) abé
Second payment/amount claimed. 63,421.00 2/1/2010 | See attached Summary
Third payment/amount claimed. 42,833.00° 2/1/2010 of Claims (Tab A)

Fourth payment/amount claimed. 618,792.00 2/1/2010___| Section B

Fifth payment/amount claimed.

Are additional sheets enclosed with more claims?

Total amount claimed for non-investor
744,392.23
debts.

TOTAL AMOUNT OF CLAIM {investors
and creditors).

$825,056.00

SIGNATURES OF CLAIMANT(S): Important: Filing this proof of claim shall constitute agreement that this -
claims process shall be the exclusive means of making a claim against the Receivership Entities and shall be a
waiver of any other claims against the Recelvership Entities ar the Receiver. All Claimants must sign this

Claim Form.

) an_d be_ljef

I/we do hereby declare under penaity of
perjury that the above information is
correct to the best of my/our knowledge

EXHIBIT A



Wayne Klein

From: ' suetwan chan [swchan_inc@yahoo.com]
Sent: Tuesday, July 27, 2010 5:44 PM

To: Wayne Kiein

Subject: Re: Claim #

Attachments: _Certification_.txt

Mr. Klein, I am submitting a new claim of $16,000.00 for the commissions that i have paid to
Ascendus for the period between 2004 to 2006. They have intentionally lie on the profits that
they said they had made for me on my account and therefore I have paid them as per agreed if
they were to make money on my account but instead they had lie. Therefore I am claiming the
commissions paid to them. This email serves as an actual claim.

Thank you.
SuetWan Chan-Young

————— Original Message ----

From: Wayne Klein <wklein@kleinutah.com>
To: suetwan chan <swchan_inc@yahoo.com>
Sent: Fri, June 25, 2010 7:56:38 AM
Subject: RE: Claim #

Your claim number is 3020.

————— Original Message-----

From: suetwan chan [mailto:swchan_inc@yahoo.com]
Sent: Thursday, June 24, 2010 4:15 PM

To: Wayne Klein

Subject: Claim #

Wayne, please send me a copy of my claim number.

Thank you.

EXHIBIT B



WAYNE KLEIN, RECEIVER FOR

FFCF Investors, Ascendus Capital Management, Smith Holdings
Barnes v. FFCF Investors, LLC, et al., Civ. No. 080922273, Utah Third Dist. Ct.

May 24,2010

Suetwan Chan-Bostrom
302 W1310N
Orem, UT 84057

NOTICE OF REJECTED PROOF OF CLAIM

Dear Suetwan Chan-Bostrom:

The Proof of Claim Form you submitted for T. Courtney Smith has been assigned Claim No.
3020.

Wayne Klein, the Court-appointed Receiver for FFCF Investors, Ascendus Capital Management,
and Smith Holdings has reviewed your Proof of Claim. The Receiver intends to recommend that
your Claim be rejected for the reason(s) described below.

The reason(s) for the Receiver’s decision to recommend that your Claim be rejected are:
The Claim form was not signed.

The Claim form was not postmarked on or before April 30, 2010.
The documentation you provided does not support the amount you claimed.

Our records indicate that additional amounts should be deducted for distributions,
withdrawals, or payments of profits to you.

Our records do not show that your payments were made to the Receivership Entities or to
others for the Receivership Entities.

__X__Other: We are unsure how to treat the disbursements made to Vern Young or Tripod
Holdings at this time and therefore are denying the claim.

CALCULATIONS. The Receiver’s records show the following payments relating to Suetwan
Chan-Bostrom, SW Chan Inc., or SWchand Inc.’s dealings with FFCF, Ascendus Capital
Management, Smith Holdings, Richard Smith, Roger Taylor, or Taylor Holdings:

Amount paid by Claimant directly to Ascendus: $16,371.78
Amount transferred to Ascendus from Penson for Claimant- $0.00
Amount paid by Claimant to FFCF: $0.00
Total qualifying amount paid in: $16,371.78

EXHIBIT C



Distribution payments from Ascendus: $£12,000.00
Distribution payments from FFCF: $0.00
Distribution payments from other for Ascendus or FFCF: $0.00
Total Distributions: $12,000.00

The Receiver’s records also show the following payments relating to Vern Young, Tripod
Holdings, or The Mazer Group’s dealings with FFCF, Ascendus Capital Management, Smith
Holdings, Richard Smith, Roger Taylor, or Taylor Holdings:

Amount paid by Claimant directly to Ascendus: $0.00
Amount transferred to Ascendus from Penson for Claimant: $0.00
Amount paid by Claimant to FFCF: $0.00

Total qualifying amount paid in: $0.00
Distribution payments from Ascendus: $118,544.25
Distribution payments from FFCF: $0.00
Distribution payments from other for Ascendus or FFCF: $0.00

Total Distributions: $118,544.25
Combined

Net allowable investment amount: 30.00
Claimed amount: 386,500.00
Excess amount of claim: 386,500.00

What if I disagree with the Receiver’s recommendation of a reduced or rejected Claim
Amount?

You may submit additional documentation to the Receiver in response to this Notice by mailing
it to the Receiver at the address below. Note: Your response must be postmarked no later
than June 24, 2010 (30 days after mailing of Notice).

What happens next?
Following receipt of your supplemental documentation, the Receiver will review the information

you submit and determine whether or not the Receiver changes his recommendation. If the
Receiver changes his recommendation, you will be notified by letter indicating the amount of the

allowed Claim.

If the Receiver does not change his recommendation, the Receiver will submit a list to the Court
of the Allowable Claim Amounts, including his recommendation for your Claim. You will be
mailed a copy of the Receiver’s recommendation to the Court. You will have thirty (30) days
from the time of the Receiver’s filing with the Court to file with the Court an objection to the
Receiver’s recommendation. If you fail to file an objection with the Court, you will be deemed
to have consented to the Receiver’s recommendation.

How do I accept the Receiver’s recommendation of the amount of my allowable Claim?



L PECEIVERS

= b i
e iceled]

1
,j #

Please sign this form in the space provided below and return it to the Receiver at the address
listed below. Upon receipt of this signed form, the Receiver’s recommendation will be deemed
accepted and your Claim amount will be reduced to the amount recommended by the Receiver.

I AGREE WITH THE RECEIVER’S RECOMMENDATION AND ACCEPT THE
ALLOWED AMQUNT OF THE CLAIM.

Signed: __, /\'\/M’__'f Date: G/}/;G

How much will I be paid under the Receiver’s calculations?

The “allowed amount™ is net the amount that will actually be paid. At a future date, the Court
will approve a distribution plan, which is expected to be based on the amount of money available
and the total amount of allowed Claims. The Receiver expects there will only be sufficient funds
to pay a portion of the total amount of each allowed Claim.

When will the allowed amount be paid?

The Receiver hopes to receive approval from the Court to begin paying allowable Claims in
November 2010. Because the Receiver does not expect that all the assets will be recovered by
that time and that not all the litigation will be completed, the Receiver expects that additional
payments will be made in stages, as funds are recovered.

“Address of' the Receiver:

Wayne Klein, Receiver for

FFCF Investors, Ascendus Capital Management, Smith Holdings
299 South Main, Suite 1300

Salt Lake City, UT 84111

(801) 534-4455




EXHIBIT D

(GZFVSell) [ Gevbeari s ] - $ m
g0k’ 3 0711 'sbuipioH podii| 77 sBuipioH podii] | 169z A8YD|9002/e2/E |este
69'18L°L1 $ OT1 'sBuipion podu 1 177 'sbulpior pody | 'veoz %994019002/8/2 €512
] 69'181'0Z § 0711 'sbuipion podii} 17 "sBuIpIoH podii] [2z92 I8YD{g00z/2/eL  |e5Lz
¥6'520'Ly $ D77 'sBulpioH podiiL 17 'sBulplon pod] 619z A98YD|5002/9L/LL  |ESLE
000001 ¢ snuog bBunoj ussp oA ‘Bunoj 4007 %28US 50028/ 1 |£8iL
o . £.86 $ snuog Ainp Buno, Uiap uigA ‘BunoAlsezz %08yD|¥002/6/8 €512
€298l § BunoA uisp ugA ‘Bunojigizz A8UDIv00zZ/ZLIL  €Ste
zzesl  § uiap 'Bunog wsA 'BuncA joizz %08YDlp00z/9e/r | |ESLe
4506 g ussA "Buno g Ulsp 'bunox(gozz | 308UdD[v00zieLy |8z
08's8l. ¢ e ‘Bunop uisA 'bunoplsz iz 3Y3iv00z/8/8 £G1Z
19'08¢ ¢ ulap ‘Bunop uisp 'Bunoplee |z A8YD|v002/92/L  1E6LE
dnoun sezepy ay) jsBuipjoy podiguiep ‘bunoy

BL'L/EY | 000002L $!8/1801 § - |
0000071 ¢ | beue feyded snpusosy Wol § dUj pUBYOMG ] N0 3lIMiS00Z/8/8 ES12Z
680zl §$. ‘0ul ey Mg ‘oul UBYD MS Ysodeq|s00z/v/s £61¢
9509l § | ‘0Uj UBUD MS 'oU] UBYD MS ¥s0daq| G00z/S/y e51e
_— gezzl & 'OU| Ueyd MS '0uf UBYD MS ¥sodeQi500z/4/E €612
6zeel ¢ ‘0Uj UBYD MS ‘ouj UeYd S yisodeq|s00z/vLie €612
8G'LiL $ ouj Ueyd MS ‘0uj UBYD WS ysodaqigoozivl/L  |€SLZ
90'cos’ L ¢ ‘Ou| uBYD MS 'ouj UBYD MS 1s0deq|v00z/6/2) €Sl
oc'e08't $ Ul uByD MS Ul UBYD MS ysodeq|¥00z/0L/LL €512
__ [ 092is & | (ainjeubls jusieyid) UOISSILOD' U] 'UBUD MS|BUj ‘uBYo MS Ysodaq[v00z/zL/01  |€Sle
269§ U} ‘uByd MS Ul ‘uByn MS ¥sodag ¥00z/8/6 €612
B o 00008 $ Ul 'UBYD MS| oy 'ueGD MAS ¥isodeq | ¥00z/5/8 €512
85v..  § ‘ou] ‘ueyd MS 'ou] ‘ueyy MS ¥sodaqiv00z/2/9 g5l
yovLL'e § U] ‘ueyd MS Ul ‘'UBYD MS ¥sodeqiv00z/9z/y 8512
g0'858'L § U} ‘UBYD MS oul ‘uByD MS Nsodaq| ¥00z/v/E €512
N 6L'20€') $ UioASOg-UEYD UBpA 1N 0g-Ueyp uep jeng y¥sodeq|»00z/62/L €5tz
$8'2.47 $ Woss0g-UBy) UBAA J8Ns ._¥1s0daqi{e00z/6z/ZL 6512
95208'L % 1 wo.sog-ueys uep jJang | _¥sodeaic00z/L/zL  |gsiz

JU| pueyoms / AU ueys ;w\thumom cmr_O cm>> «m:m
19N Q/M B30 daqgejo aim | deg OWws aweN # JUNOD2Y # adAj[e1eg
: i




Account No. 666
Office Use Only

PENSON FINANCIAL SERVICES, INCORPORATED
AND/OR BROKER DEALERS FOR WHICH IT CLEARS

CORPORATE ACCOUNT

(AUTHORIZING TRADING IN SECURITIES FUTURES AND COMMODITIES
AND PERMITTING MARGIN TRANSACTIONS, OPTIONS AND SHORT SALES)

I, _Vem Maeser Young , being the Secretary of SW Chan Inc. hereby certify that the
annexed resolutions were duly adopted at a meeting of the Board of said Corporation, duly held on the
day of 7 at which a quorum of said Board of Directors was present and acting throughout,

the following resolution, upon motions made, seconded and carried, was duly adopted and is now in full force and effect.

RESOLVED, That the President, Vice President, Treasurer, or , Or any one of such
officers, be and are each hereby fully authorized and empowered for an on behalf of this Corporation to establish one or
more accounts which may be margin accounts in order to purchase, invest in, acquire, sell (including short sales), assign,
transfer, or otherwise dispose of any and all types and kinds of securities including but not limited fo stocks, bonds,
debentures, notes, rights, options, warrants, certificates of every kind and nature whatsoever, securities futures and
commodities (collectively, “securities”) and to enter into agreements, contracts and arrangements with respect to such
security transactions whether or with securities related individuals or agents; to execute, sign or endorse on behalf of and
in the same agreements and to affix the corporaie seal on same. Notwithstanding the foregoing, you are authorized in
your discretion to require action by any combination of corporate officers with respect to any matter concerning the
corporate account, including but not limited to the giving or cancellation of orders and the withdrawal of money,

securities, futures or commodities.

I further certify that the authority thereby conferred is not inconsistent with the Charter or Bylaws of this
Corporation, and the following is a true and correct list of officers of this corporation as of the present date:

President: Name: Suetwan Chan-Bostrum _ Signature: X %@’\5
SSN, Fed ID, Cedula, NIT# - ID # -
iD Expiration Issued Issue
Type; Driver's License Date: 0000-00-00 - By: Utah State Date: 06000-00-00
| 3\
Vice :
President: | Name; Vern Maeser Young Signature: X\LQ\QJ ﬁq W&-—!Zm/
SSN, Fed ID, Cedula, NIT# ID#
D Expiration Issued Issue ¥ ~
Type; Driver's License Date: 0000-60-08 By: Utah State Date: 0000-00-00
Treasnrer: Name: Sustwan Chan-Bostum Signature: X %&é/:\”
SSN, Fed ID, Cedula, NIT# mD#
D Expiration Issued Issue
Type: Driver's License Date: 0000-00-00 By: Utah State Date: 0000-00-00
A
Secretary: | Name: Vern Maeser Young Signature: X L:V\ J,_L/!auw Ve
SSN, Fed ID, Cedula, NIT# 1D # \ 0
iD Expiration Issued Issue
Type: Driver's License Date; 0000-00-00 By; Utah Siste Date: 0000-00-60
EXHIBIT E
Revised 10-03
Corporate Account Agreement Page 1 of 2

202012



You may rely upon any certification given in accordance with these resolutions, as continuing fully effective
unless and until you receive due written notice of a change in or the rescission of the authority so evidenced herein. In the
event of any change in the officer or powers of persons hereby empowered, the Secretary shall certify such changes to you
in writing, which notification, when received, shall be adequate both to terminate the powers of the petsons therefore
authorized, and to empower the person thereby substituted.

The Corporation is formed to engage in the business of UTAH and tepresents that it is not a
commedity pool operator. The Corporation is incorporated in and has its principal place of business
in . Name of Jurisdiction

Name of jurisdiction

As defined in Section 5318(j) of Title 31 United States Code, the Corporation is a shell bank: YES
NO__¥ ; or a business offering services to a shell bank: YES NO ; or a foreign bank: YES NO_v .

If so please complete and return the Certification Regarding Correspondents Accounts.

~ IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, I have hereunto affixed my hand this 22 dayof _ Jan 2005
SEAL
(If no seal, certify that there is no seal) Secretary (or officer authori%ed to @)
Revised 10-03
Page 2 of 2

Corporate Account Agreement

202013



sw CHAN mc
W? SPRIGVRLLE, UT 546632404 . 2535
w

t 15\ o E T-2NAY 303

m'mmz : (?27 \‘. @i_..
Tmﬂwsm wMu %u—‘{ LY A U poians i} B
@E’é_ﬂt‘ qu:am .

l'lEk?DZlSDL’: ' 535 . (j

T R T e
—

Transit - Seq#: 11036905 - $2,174.64 - 04/26/2004

¥
[yt
frbnag !
LI B
e x40 .
f!-'_. s
‘I
Y
oy
ve . :
EXHIBIT F

Transit - Seq#: 11036905 - $2,174.64 - 04/26/2004




Proposed order prepared by:

R. WAYNE KLEIN #3819

RECEIVER FOR FFCF, ASCENDUS, SMITH HOLDINGS
299 South Main, Suite 1300

Salt Lake City, UT 84111

Telephone (801) 534-4455

Facsimile (801) 961-4001

wklein@kleinutah.com

IN THE THIRD DISTRICT COURT, SALT LAKE COUNTY

STATE OF UTAH
A. DAVID BARNES, M.D.,P.C,, [PROPOSED]
Plaintiff, NOTICE OF HEARING ON

OBJECTIONS TO CLAIMS PROCESS
Vs.

FFCF INVESTORS, LLC, et al.

Defendants.
Case No. 080922273
FFCF INVESTORS, LLC, Judge: Denise P. Lindberg
Plaintiff,
Vvs.
RICHARD SMITH, et al.
Defendants.

At a hearing at 2:00 on Monday, September 20, 2010 the Court will hear oral argument

on objections to the Receiver’s Report and Recommendation on Allowable Claim Amounts and

Proposed Distribution Plan.



DATED this day of August, 2010.

BY THE COURT:

Denise P. Lindberg
Third District Court Judge

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on the ___day of August, 2010, copies of the foregoing Notice of

Hearing were mailed to:

Jerome H. Mooney

Weston, Garrou, Walters & Mooney
50 West Broadway, Suite 1000

Salt Lake City, UT 84101

Counsel for Roger E. Taylor

James D. Gilson

Callister Nebeker & McCullough
10 East South Temple, Suite 900
Salt Lake City, UT 84133
Counsel for A. David Barnes

Jonathan O. Hafen

Parr Brown Gee & Loveless

185 South State Street, Suite 800
Salt Lake City, UT 84111
Counsel for Annette Kay Donnell

Bruce L. Dibb

Jensen, Duffin & Dibb, LLP

311 south State Street, Suite 380
Salt Lake City, UT 84111

Counsel for Lighted Candle Society

Richard T. Smith
443 North 750 East
Orem, UT 84097

SuetWan Chan Bostrom Young
302 West 1310 North
Orem, UT 84057

Craig R. Madsen

1112 North 700 East
Springville, UT 84663
Counsel for Kathryn Rowley

Anthony W. Schofield

Kirton & McConkie

518 West 800 North, Suite 204
Orem, UT 84057

Counsel for T. Courtney Smith

Wayne Klein, Receiver

299 South Main, Suite 1300
Salt Lake City, UT 84111
Receiver




